

NO. 49604-6-II

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II**  
**STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

ODYSSEY-GERONIMO JV,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF  
TRANSPORTATION,

Respondent.

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,**  
**DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
Attorney General

DEBORAH L. CADE  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA No. 18329  
DAVID D. PALAY, JR.  
Assistant Attorney General  
WSBA No. 50846  
PO Box 40113  
Olympia, WA 98504-0113  
(360) 753-4964  
OID No. 91028

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES RELATED TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....3

IV. ARGUMENT .....11

    A. Standard of Review.....11

    B. OGJV Waived All Claims Unrelated To Its Contention That Voids Should Have Been Included in the Estimate of “Surface Area of Structural Steel To be Painted” .....12

        1. OGJV’s protest was limited to the method of measurement.....13

        2. OGJV’s certified claim is limited to its contention that the voids should have been included in the contract estimate .....14

        3. WSDOT’s earlier estimate does not provide a basis for a claim, and was not reserved in the certified claim .....20

        4. WSDOT properly addressed the square footage issue in its reply .....22

    C. The Contract Is Clear and Unambiguous and Does Not Incorporate Outside Standards .....23

        1. OGJV cannot raise new arguments on appeal that were not presented to the trial court .....23

        2. Construction of a contract is a question of law .....23

        3. Industry standards are not expressly or impliedly incorporated into the contract.....26

|    |   |    |
|----|---|----|
| 4. | The contract does not define “surface area” .....   | 27 |
| 5. | The SSPC Manual does not define “surface area” .....  | 28 |
| 6. | There are multiple PDCA estimating models.....  | 30 |
| 7. | PDCA estimation models were not incorporated into<br>the contract .....   | 32 |
| 8. | The industry standard is not implied in the contract .....  | 35 |
| D. | The Bid Items at Issue Were Priced as Lump Sum and the<br>Contract Provisions Related To Unit Pricing Do Not<br>Apply.....                              | 36 |
| E. | WSDOT Employee Statements Do Not Concede Liability .....  | 37 |
| F. | Expert Fees Are Recoverable as Part of an Attorney Fees<br>Award.....   | 40 |
| G. | The Trial Court Properly Found That the Hourly Rate and<br>Total Number of Hours for WSDOT’s Attorneys and<br>Paralegals Are Reasonable.....            | 43 |
| 1. | The level of billing detail provided in declarations<br>from WSDOT’s attorneys and paralegals provides a<br>sufficient basis for an award of fees ..... | 45 |
| V. | CONCLUSION .....  | 49 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Absher Constr. Co. v. Kent Sch. Dist. No. 415</i> ,<br>77 Wn. App. 137, 890 P.2d 1071 (1995).....                  | 18     |
| <i>Absher Constr. Co. v. Kent Sch. Dist. No. 415</i> ,<br>79 Wn. App. 841, 917 P.2d 1086 (1995).....                  | 48     |
| <i>Am. Safety Cas. Ins. Co. v. City of Olympia</i> ,<br>162 Wn.2d 762, 174 P.3d 54 (2007).....                        | 46     |
| <i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> ,<br>115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990), <i>review denied</i> , 116 Wn.2d<br>1033 (1991)..... | 24     |
| <i>Berryman v. Metcalf</i> ,<br>177 Wn. App. 644, 312 P.3d 745 (2013).....  | 43, 44 |
| <i>Burgeson v. Columbia Producers, Inc.</i> ,<br>60 Wn. App. 363, 803 P.2d 838 (1991).....                            | 24     |
| <i>Chuong Van Pham v. City of Seattle, Seattle City Light</i> ,<br>159 Wn.2d 527, 151 P.3d 976 (2007).....            | 43     |
| <i>Domingo v. Boeing Employees Credit Union</i> ,<br>124 Wn. App. 71, 98 P.3d 1222 (2004).....                        | 23     |
| <i>Donald B. Murphy Contractors, Inc. v. State</i> ,<br>40 Wn. App. 98, 696 P.2d 1270 (1985).....                     | 39     |
| <i>In re the Estates of Wahl</i> ,<br>99 Wn.2d 828, 664 P.2d 1250 (1983).....   | 25     |
| <i>Jacobson v. State</i> ,<br>89 Wn.2d 104, 569 P.2d 1152 (1977).....   | 12     |
| <i>Johnson v. State, Dep't of Transp.</i> ,<br>177 Wn. App. 684, 313 P.3d 1197 (2013).....                            | 42, 43 |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Kofmehl v. Baseline Lake, LLC</i> ,<br>177 Wn.2d 584, 305 P.3d 230 (2013).....   | 11, 12 |
| <i>Mayer v. Pierce Cty. Med. Bur., Inc.</i> ,<br>80 Wn. App. 416, 909 P.2d 1323 (1995).....   | 24     |
| <i>Panorama Vill. Condo. Owners Ass’n Bd. of Directors v. Allstate<br/>Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>144 Wn.2d 130, 26 P.2d 910 (2001).....   | 41, 42 |
| <i>Queen City Farms, Inc. v. Cent. Nat’l Ins. Co. of Omaha</i> ,<br>126 Wn.2d 50, 882 P.2d 703 (1994), as amended (Sept. 29, 1994),<br>as clarified on denial of reconsideration (Mar. 22, 1995)..... | 25     |
| <i>Sheikh v. Choe</i> ,<br>156 Wn.2d 441, 128 P.3d 574 (2006).....  | 12     |
| <i>Skyline Contractors, Inc. v. Spokane Housing Auth.</i> ,<br>172 Wn. App. 193, 289 P.3d 690 (2012).....   | 47     |
| <i>State v. The Mandatory Poster Agency, Inc.</i> ,<br>No. 74978-1-I, slip op. at 19, 2017 WL 2839781 (Wash. July 3,<br>2017).....  | 47     |
| <i>United States v. Chapman</i> ,<br>146 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 1998) .....  | 46     |
| <i>United States v. E.I. duPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> ,<br>341 F. Supp. 2d 215 (W.D.N.Y. 2004).....  | 46, 48 |
| <i>United States v. Gurley</i> ,<br>43 F.3d 1188, 1199 (8th Cir. 1994) .....  | 46, 48 |
| <i>United States v. Northernair Plating Co.</i> ,<br>685 F. Supp. 1410 (W.D. Mich. 1988) .....  | 46, 48 |
| <i>Voorde Poorte v. Evans</i> ,<br>66 Wn. App. 358, 832 P.2d 105 (1992).....  | 25     |
| <i>W. Washington Corp. of Seventh-Day Adventists v. Ferrellgas, Inc.</i> ,<br>102 Wn. App. 488, 7 P.3d 861 (2000).....  | 34     |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Wagner v. Foote</i> ,<br>128 Wn.2d 408, 908 P.2d 884 (1996).....  | 41, 42 |
| <i>Washington State Major League Baseball Stadium Pub. Facilities<br/>Dist. v. Huber, Hunt &amp; Nichols-Kiewit Constr. Co.</i> ,<br>176 Wn.2d 502, 296 P.3d 821 (2013)..... | 33     |
| <i>Yakima Asphalt Paving Co. v. State, Dep't of Transp.</i> ,<br>45 Wn. App. 663, 726 P.2d 1021 (1986), <i>review denied</i> , 107<br>Wn.2d 1028 (1987).....                 | 18     |
| <i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i> ,<br>112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....  | 12     |

**Statutes**

|                                |                   |
|--------------------------------|-------------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(A)..... | 45                |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1988.....          | 45                |
| 42 U.S.C. § 9601.....          | 46                |
| RCW 39.04.240 .....            | 2, 11, 40, 41, 42 |
| RCW 4.84.010 .....             | 40, 41, 43        |
| RCW 4.84.030 .....             | 41, 42            |
| RCW 4.84.190 .....             | 42                |
| RCW 4.84.250 .....             | 41, 42            |
| RCW 4.84.250-.280 .....        | 40                |
| RCW 49.60.030(2).....          | 42                |

**Rules**

CR 56(c)..... 12

ER 801(d)(2)..... 39

RAP 2.5(a) ..... 23

**Other Authorities**

11 *Williston on Contracts* § 30:25 at 233–34 (4th ed. 1999)..... 34
